




August 17, 2006
Jeffrey G. Scott
General Counsel 
Grossmont Healthcare District

16935 West Bernardo Drive, Suite 170

San Diego, CA  92127

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-148
Dear Mr. Scott:

This letter is in response to your request for advice, on behalf of Mr. Robert P. Yarris a board member of the Grossmont Healthcare District (“Healthcare District”), regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request seeks general guidance beyond a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit Mr. Yarris from making, participating in making, or influencing Healthcare District decisions related to a Health Education Center, which may be constructed by the Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District (“College District”), considering his employment with the Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District Auxiliary Organization (“College Auxiliary”)?
CONCLUSION


Mr. Yarris will have a conflict of interest disqualifying him from making, participating in making, or influencing Healthcare District decisions related to the Health Education Center if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the College Auxiliary, if the nexus test is met, or if there is a personal financial effect on Mr. Yarris as discussed herein.
FACTS


The Healthcare District is located in La Mesa, California and is organized under the provisions of the Health and Safety Code sections 32000 et seq., to provide healthcare services and to operate healthcare related facilities for residents in east San Diego County.

Mr. Yarris has served on the Healthcare District Board since December 1992.  In addition to his Healthcare District Board position, Mr. Yarris is also an employee of the College Auxiliary, holding a position as the Program Director of the Regional Health Occupations Resource Center.  As an employee of the College Auxiliary, Mr. Yarris teaches a class at Grossmont College two to three times a week and provides leadership and direction to regional community colleges in workforce development.  In addition, Mr. Yarris’s work involves the administration and management of all grants and budgets for the College Auxiliary.

The College Auxiliary is a nonprofit public corporation, which receives grants from private foundations and contracts with the College District.  As an employee of the College Auxiliary, Mr. Yarris receives no salary or other form of remuneration from the College District.


The College District and the Grossmont College, which is a college of the College District, are exploring the construction of a Health Education Center on property owned by the Healthcare District, which may also include funding from the Healthcare District for nursing and other healthcare-related education programs.  

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One: Is Mr. Yarris a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency. . . .” (Section 82048.)  As a member of the Healthcare District Board, Mr. Yarris is a public official within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two: Would Mr. Yarris be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  As a member of the Healthcare District Board, Mr. Yarris would be making, participating in making, and/or influencing governmental decisions when considering decisions related to the Health Education Center.    

Step Three: What are Mr. Yarris’s “economic interests?”

There are six kinds of economic interests recognized under the Act.  Those that may be applicable, according to your account of the facts, are the following:

Business Entity -- A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(a) and (d); regulation 18703.1(a) and (b).)  However, only businesses operated for profit are defined by the Act as business entities.  (Section 82005.)  Under your account of the facts, the College Authority is a nonprofit organization and the College District is a government entity.  Accordingly, Mr. Yarris does not have an economic interest in either the College Auxiliary or the College District as a business entity.   

Sources of Income -- A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)  The facts you have presented indicate that Mr. Yarris is an employee of the College Auxiliary and receives income from the College Auxiliary.  If Mr. Yarris receives income from the College Auxiliary aggregating to $500 or more within 12 months prior to a decision, Mr. Yarris has an economic interest in the College Auxiliary as a source of income.
  

Based upon the facts you have provided, the College Auxiliary is the source of Mr. Yarris’s salary and the College Auxiliary appears to be a source of income to Mr. Yarris.  Moreover, in some circumstances, we have advised that there may be more than a single source for a payment.  (Dorsey, Advice Letter, No. A-87-176.)  Considering the fact that Mr. Yarris teaches at Grossmont College two to three nights a week, there is a question of whether Mr. Yarris’s salary could be attributed to the College District and/or Grossmont College in addition to the College Auxiliary.  While you have not provided sufficient facts to determine whether the College District and/or the Grossmont College could also be considered a source of Mr. Yarris’s salary, section 82030(b)(2) provides that salary received from a state, local, or federal agency is not considered income under the Act.  Accordingly, while the College Auxiliary appears to be a source of income to Mr. Yarris, the College District and Grossmont College are not considered sources of income to Mr. Yarris, as any salary that could be attributed to the College District and Grossmont College, which are both governmental agencies, would not be considered income under the Act.  
Personal Financial Effects -- A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  In particular, a governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.) 
 Step Four: Are Mr. Yarris’s economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?
Sources of Income:
After identifying all economic interests, it is necessary to determine whether each interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that source of income, directly or by an agent:
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” 
Because you have not identified a specific governmental decision and have only generally asked whether Mr. Yarris can make, participate in making, or influence the process and decisions related to the Health Education Center, we cannot determine whether the College Auxiliary is directly involved in any specific governmental decision.  If you need additional assistance determining whether Mr. Yarris’s economic interest in the College Auxiliary is directly or indirectly involved in any specific governmental decision, it is advisable that you seek further assistance, providing all relevant facts.  

Personal Financial Effects:
If facts suggest any financial effect on Mr. Yarris’s personal finances,               Mr. Yarris’s economic interest in his personal finances is deemed to be directly involved in the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18704.5.) 

Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Mr. Yarris’s economic interest(s)?  
Materiality

Sources of Income:
Having identified the economic interests involved, and determined whether each interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision at issue, it is necessary to identify the materiality standard appropriate to each economic interest.  
For economic interests in nonprofit organizations, directly involved in a decision, which are sources of income to an official, the materiality standard is given at regulation 18705.3(a) which states, “Any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official, and who is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency, is deemed material.”  

For economic interests in nonprofit organizations, indirectly involved in a decision, which are sources of income to an official, the materiality standard is given at regulation 18705.3(b) (copy enclosed).  The materiality thresholds in this regulation vary with the size of the nonprofit organization.  Because you have not provided sufficient information for us to calculate the materiality threshold for Mr. Yarris’s economic interest in the College Auxiliary, we must leave the calculation up to Mr. Yarris.          Mr. Yarris should consult 18705.3(b) to ensure that he identifies the materiality threshold actually appropriate to the College Auxiliary.  


In addition, there is a separate and distinct materiality standard that applies in cases where there is a “nexus” between duties owed to a source of income and to the official’s public agency.  The materiality threshold is understandably much lower when a public official is paid to accomplish some action that is within the official’s public decision-making authority.  Under the nexus rule, “Any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official is deemed material if the public official receives or is promised the income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the decision.”  (Regulation 18705.3(c).)

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3).)


	�  We are not analyzing whether the College Auxiliary could be considered a local governmental entity based upon the factors provided in the Commission’s opinion In re Siegel (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 62.  (See also Hearey Advice Letter, No. A-01-251; Stone Advice Letter, No. A-97-630; and Francis Advice Letter, No. A-86-214.)  While we note that a salary received from a governmental entity is not considered income under the act (section 82030(b)(2)), you have not provided the facts necessary to make a determination of whether the College Auxiliary should be considered a local governmental agency and have provided only that the College Auxiliary is a nonprofit organization.  To determine whether            Mr. Yarris’s has a disqualifying conflict of interest, Mr. Yarris should consider the salary received from the College Auxiliary income and the College Auxiliary a source of income unless additional facts establish that the College Auxiliary should be considered a local governmental entity.   





